
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 – Ty Hywel  

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 22 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30-12.25) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional 

Provision etc.) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 5 

February 2024 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 7 February 

2024 

 

2.3 Hybu Cig Cymru 

 (Pages 5 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Llyr Gruffydd MS to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd - 8 February 2024 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd - 9 February 2024 

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

Llyr Gruffydd MS - 15 February 2024 

 

2.4 Legislative Consent: Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for 

Trans-Pacific Partnership) Bill 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Economy - 9 February 2024 

 

2.5 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: 

Follow up questions for UK Government Minister of State 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Baroness Neville-Rolfe, Minister of State - 13 

February 2024 



 

 

3 Inquiry: Farming Connect: Panel 1 - Stakeholders 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 13 - 53)  

 

Dominic Hampson-Smith, Rural Affairs Vice Chairman, Wales Federation of 

Young Farmers Clubs (YFC) 

Gareth Parry, Deputy Head of Policy, Farmers’ Union of Wales (FUW) 

Abi Reader, Deputy President, National Farmers' Union Cymru (NFU) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Evidence paper - National Farmers' Union Cymru (NFU) 

Additional paper - Lantra 

Additional paper - Menter a Busnes 

Research brief 

 

Break  

(10.15-10.20) 

 

4 Inquiry: Farming Connect: Panel 2 - Stakeholders 

(10.20-11.05) (Pages 54 - 64)  

Hywel Morgan, Chair, Nature Friendly Farming Network Cymru (NFFN) 

Elaine Harrison, National Manager for Wales, Confor 

Arfon Williams, Head of Land and Sea Policy for RSPB Cymru, representing 

Wales Environment Link (WEL) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network Cymru (NFFN) 

Evidence paper - Confor 

Evidence paper - Wales Environment Link (WEL) 

 



 

 

Break  

(11.05-11.15) 

 

5 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 2 - Welsh Business 

Perspective 

(11.15-12.25) (Pages 65 - 82)  

 

Ben Cottam, Head of Wales, Federation of Small Businesses Wales (FSB) 

Paul Butterworth, Chief Executive Officer, Chambers Wales 

 

Link to consultation page containing all the responses received: 

Development Bank of Wales inquiry 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Federation of Small Businesses Wales (FSB) 

Research brief 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.25)   

 

Private  

(12.25-12.35) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(12.25-12.35)   

 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=538&RPID=1042189087&cp=yes


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Paul Davies MS  
Chair,  
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales  
 

 
5th February 2024 

 
 
 
 

Dear Paul,  
 

I wish to inform the Committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government making and 
laying The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional Provision 
etc.) Regulations 2024 by 5 March. 
 
I received a letter from Viscount Younger of Leckie, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
for Work and Pensions asking for consent to these Regulations. The Regulations intersect 
with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Regulations will extend to England, Scotland 
and Wales and a similar request for consent has been sent to Scottish Ministers. 
 
The Regulations will be made in exercise of the powers delegated to the Secretary of State 
in Article 85 and Article 83A(2) of Great Britain Biocidal Products Regulation (EU) No 
528/2012 (GB BPR) (adaptation to scientific and technical progress). 
 
Biocidal products must be authorised by the Health and Safety Executive who act as the 
competent authority on behalf of Welsh Ministers.  
HSE is proposing to introduce technical updates to the Annexes II and III of the GB BPR 
which will enable: 

• A reduction in animal testing 

• Alignment with current guidance, and Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 

• Dev
[...]
r testing biocidal products which reduces the 
need for animal testing. 
 
I have written similarly to Huw Irranca-Davies MS,  Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 7 February 2024 

  

Dear Lesley,  

The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2024 

At our meeting on 29 January 2024, we considered The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) 
(Wales) Order 2024 (the Order).  

You will be aware that our report on the Order contained one technical point, which highlighted that 
several succession cases brought forward by individuals across Wales have been put on hold since 
September 2023 as they have had to wait for the new figures provided by the Order to resolve their 
claims.  

We acknowledged that, before the Order was drafted, the Welsh Government was waiting on 
relevant data from DEFRA. However, as set out in the Explanatory Memorandum (EM) to the Order, 
this data was received by the Welsh Government on 13 September 2023. It is not clear why, by the 
time the Order comes into effect, a further five months will have elapsed during which time 
individuals have been unable to progress their succession cases. 

At our meeting on 5 February 2024 we considered the Welsh Government response to our report on 
the Order. The response to our technical reporting point stated: 

“The Government has noted the LJC Committee’s concerns, however availability of 
the data in relati
[...]
ver 
it should be noted there is nothing further I, nor HCC, would be able to say until the 
processes in place are concluded and matters resolved. 
 
 

 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 8



 

 

9 February 2024 

Legislative Consent: Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership) 
Bill. 

Dear Vaughan, 

At its meeting on 31 January, the Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum for 
the Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership) Bill. At its 
meeting on 31 January, the Committee considered the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement 
for Trans-Pacific Partnership, it’s associated Bill1 and Legislative Consent Memorandum. It was agreed 
I would write to ask you to provide an update on the progress of preparations for the UK’s CPTPP 
accession, and any developments with issues that were raised as concerns in the Welsh Government 
Perspective document published on 26 October 2023. 

In its report on the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2024-25, the Committee also noted that 
Chapter 21 of the Perspective document refers to plans to visit Australia in March, and “with potential 
plans for market visits to other CPTPP member countries in future”. Recommendation 31 of our 
budget report requests more information on planned costs relating to the implementation of post-
Brexit international trade agreements. I would therefore also be grateful if your response to this letter, 
also includes an update on any planned Welsh Government visits to CPTPP countries. 

As you are aware, the reporting deadline for the LCM for the Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive 
Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership) Bill is 15 March. Therefore a response by early March would 
be helpful for the committee to take account of any trade policy matters relevant to that re
[...]
 Datblygu Cymru 
DBW03 
Ymateb gan: Ffederasiwn y Busnesau Bach – Cymru  
 
- 
 
Welsh Parliament 
Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
Development Bank of Wales inquiry 
DBW03 
Evidence from: Federation of Small Businesses – Wales  

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 5



1 

Development Bank of Wales Inquiry

Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

FSB Wales 

January 2023 

About FSB 

FSB Wales is the authoritative voice of businesses in Wales. It campaigns 
for a better social, political, and economic environment in which to work 
and do business. With a strong grassroots structure, a Wales Policy Unit, 
and dedicated Welsh staff to deal with Welsh institutions, media and 
politicians, FSB Wales makes its members’ voices heard at the heart of 
the decision-making process. 

The overall performance of the Development Bank of 
Wales since it was established in 2017, including areas 
of success as well as any areas of under-performance? 

The majority of enterprises in Wales are small and medium-sized, 
constituting 99.3% of all active businesses. Specifically, micro-
enterprises, those with fewer than 10 employees, make up 94.7% of total 
enterprises. In terms of employment and turnover, SMEs contribute 
significantly, accounting for 62.9% and 42.5%, respectively, in Wales1. 
Consequently, supporting and financing small businesses is integral to the 
overall health of the Welsh economy and the Development Bank of Wales 
plays a pivotal role in shaping this funding and finance landscape in 
Wales. 

In a 2022 survey conducted by FSB Wales, respondents were asked about 
seeking business support from various organisations. Results showed that 
11% accessed support from the Development Bank, while 22% sought 
assistance from Business Wales, and 3% from the British Business Bank2. 

The primary reasons cited for seeking support from the Development 
Bank were ‘to grow their businesses’ and ‘to recover from the impact of 

1https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/fil
[...]
Government, and one that has been quickly accepted 
as a good part of the business environment by smaller businesses. Its 
remit to ensure better access for SMEs is a vital part to steer the Welsh 
economy toward SME-led growth, and to develop its ‘missing middle’ 
agenda, as well as provide the access to finance needed for building 
SMEs’ capacity and capabilities to deal with the challenges of a difficult 
economic environment and transition to net-zero. 

It is a tool that does well in serving the wider economic strategy and 
mission. As such, many of its limitations, and the criticisms from embers 
that we encounter are often due to its needing to work within the 
economic strategy and economic mission developed centrally by Welsh 
Government, which now needs to be developed toward SME led growth 

Pack Page 71



 

7 
 

and with the ongoing economic squeeze, now needs to provide more on 
the detail and delivery towards long term aspirations, including how 
finance and funding can gear us toward growing our SME economy and 
supporting our communities’ resilience and future prospects accordingly. 

The Development Bank for Wales is a key part of the architecture and a 
competitive advantage for Wales and is a tool that can be part of 
delivering on and effective SME-led economic growth strategy for any 
future Welsh Government. The Development Bank for Wales is a key part 
of the architecture and a competitive advantage for Wales and is a tool 
that can be part of delivering on and effective SME-led economic growth 
strategy for any future Welsh Government. As such, FSB Wales would 
support its role being protected for the long-term and any future 
prospective First Minister to take steps toward that statutory 
underpinning. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 72



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73


	Agenda
	2.1 The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional Provision etc.) Regulations 2024
	2.2 The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2024
	2.3 Hybu Cig Cymru
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 9 February 2024
	Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to Llyr Gruffydd MS - 15 February 2024

	2.4 Legislative Consent: Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership) Bill
	2.5 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: Follow up questions for UK Government Minister of State
	3 Inquiry: Farming Connect: Panel 1 - Stakeholders
	Evidence paper - National Farmers' Union Cymru (NFU)
	Additional paper - Lantra
	Additional paper - Menter a Busnes
	Research brief

	4 Inquiry: Farming Connect: Panel 2 - Stakeholders
	Evidence paper - Confor
	Evidence paper - Wales Environment Link (WEL)
	Farming Connect: WEL evidence to ETRA Committee
	February 2024
	Introduction



	5 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 2 - Welsh Business Perspective
	DBW03.pdf
	DBW03 - FSB Wales - En only.pdf
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 – Ty Hywel  

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 22 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13697 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Witnesses: 

Ben Cottam, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

Dominic Hampson-Smith, Wales Federation of Young 

Farmers Clubs 

Elaine Harrison, Confor 

Hywel Morgan, Nature Friendly Farming Network 

Abi Reader, National Farmers‘ Union Cymru 

Arfon Williams, RSPB 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Katy Orford, Researcher 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Ben Stokes, Researcher 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Samuel Kurtz MS declared he is a member of the British Veterinary Association. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Paul Butterworth, Chief Executive Officer of 

Chambers Wales. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

2.1 The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional Provision 

etc.) Regulations 2024  

2.2 The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2024  

2.3 Hybu Cig Cymru  

2.4 Legislative Consent: Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-

Pacific Partnership) Bill  

2.5 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: Follow 

up questions for UK Government Minister of State  

3 Inquiry: Farming Connect: Panel 1 - Stakeholders  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on Farming Connect. 

4 Inquiry: Farming Connect: Panel 2 - Stakeholders  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on Farming Connect. 

4.2 Confor agreed to write to the Committee to provide further detail on how Confor 

and Farming Connect might complement each other in terms of the woodland 

elements of the Sustainable Farming Scheme. 



 

 

5 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 2 - Welsh Business 

Perspective  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Federation of Small Businesses Wales on 

the Development Bank of Wales. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


